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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before us for consideration and disposition is a request for approval of a Settlement Agreement (Agreement) entered into between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) (collectively, Prosecutory Staff), and the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) for resolution of allegations regarding PGW’s compliance with its own tariff and the Public Utility Code (Code).
  
History of the Proceeding


On September 21, 2001, the BCS received a letter of complaint from a customer of PGW.  The customer alleged that in September of 2001, a male PGW field collections employee made improper sexual advances toward her.  On September 24, 2001, the BCS notified PGW of the letter complaint.  PGW removed the employee from field collections and assigned him other duties pending the investigation.


Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation to determine whether any violations of the Code had occurred.  As stated by Prosecutory Staff, it “was unable to determine the legitimacy of the customer’s allegations.”  (Agreement at 2).  During the course of its investigation, Prosecutory Staff found other procedures and actions committed by PGW which Prosecutory Staff alleges are violations of the Code and PGW’s tariff.  


As a result of negotiations, the Parties entered into an Agreement in order to resolve their differences regarding the informal investigation.  On October 10, 2003, the Parties filed a Settlement Agree​ment and urged the Commission to approve the terms of the Agreement as being in the public interest.  By Opinion and Order entered January 7, 2004, the Commission rejected the Agreement, without prejudice.  The Commission found that the Parties failed to provide sufficient information to allow proper consideration of whether the Agreement served the public interest.  Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, M-00037168, slip op. at 6-7 (entered January 7, 2004).  On March 22, 2004, the Parties re-filed the subject Agree​ment, this time with a Joint Statement in support of Settlement Agreement addressing the Commission’s concerns.          
Discussion


The Commission’s Regulations regarding informal investigations are set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.113.  Although an informal investigation may be terminated by letter if the Commission determines that no Regulations or provisions of the Code have been or will be violated, formal action may be instituted if a violation or potential violation has occurred.  How​ever, if the involved utility company has committed to resolve the matter in the form of a settlement, “the Commission’s adoption of the settlement . . . will be considered at public meeting.”  52 Pa. C.S. § 3.113(c)(3).  

The Parties assert that the Agreement and Joint Statement should be approved for several reasons.  The Agreement avoids expensive and protracted litigation and it establishes preventive measures to be taken by PGW, including additional training for field collections personnel and enhanced notices to customers regarding PGW’s bad check policy.  In addition, the payment of $3,200 by PGW is asserted to be an amount that is sufficient to act as a deterrent to similar incidents in the future.   

PGW and Prosecutory Staff have agreed to the terms and conditions summarized below:



1.
Had this matter been litigated, the Prosecutory Staff would have alleged that PGW violated its own tariff and the Public Utility Code in that PGW:


a.
Failed to take prompt and effective action upon learning of the customer complaint regarding improper actions by its field collections employee on September 13, 2001, by failing to transfer the involved employee from those duties until September 24, 2001, after PGW was notified that the customer had filed a complaint with this Commission;


b.
Threatened to terminate a customer’s service in vio​lation of PGW’s tariff by threatening termination on September 12 and 13, 2002, after having been provided notification on September 12, 2002, that the customer was applying for a medical hardship stay of termination;


c.
Furnished false information to Prosecutory Staff in that PGW initially entered false information into the customer’s account records and those records were subsequently submitted to Prosecutory Staff for review in response to a document request;


d.
Violated Section 3.41 of PGW’s tariff in that PGW failed to notify the customer that PGW would no longer accept payments from her by check, even though the customer had made payments using “bad checks” on multiple occasions.  More specifically, PGW has no record of notifying the customer that PGW would no longer accept payment by check.


e.
While Prosecutory Staff was unable to make a definitive determination regarding the legitimacy of the customer’s allegations, at hearing, Prosecutory Staff would have alleged that the field collector’s activities reflected poor collection practices not in accord with PGW’s procedures.



2.
PGW does not necessarily agree with the Prosecutory Staff’s allegations and assertions of violations or with the Prosecutory Staff’s findings.  Nothing contained in the Settlement Agreement may be taken as, or construed to be an admission or confession of any violation of law, any liability or wrongdoing.  PGW fully recognizes the seriousness of the allegations and the need to prevent violations such as those alleged by Prosecutory Staff.  


3.
Prosecutory Staff and PGW stipulated to the following terms:  

a.
PGW will provide field collection training to all of its representatives on field collection procedures.

b.
Subject to BCS approval, PGW will institute a process for notifying customers who pay with a bad check that the company will no longer accept payment by check.

c.
PGW will pay the amount of $3,200.00 in the following manner to resolve the allegations raised by Prosecutory Staff: 



1.
$1,000.00 for PGW’s failure to provide written notice prior to termination as required by its tariff.



2.
$1,000.00 for the threat of termination while the customer had a medical certification in violation of the tariff.



3.
$1,000.00 for the failure to provide reasonable and adequate service in the collection process.



4.
$200.00 for providing Prosecutory Staff with incorrect records during the course of the investigation.



4.
With the Commission’s approval that the terms and conditions in the Agreement are in the public interest, and cannot be used against PGW as an admission or a condition precedent in any proceeding, PGW agrees to pay the amount of $3,200 to the Commonwealth, pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, to resolve, through the Agreement, the allegations raised by Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.  

In our January 7, 2004 Opinion and Order, we concluded that the Agreement, as written, failed to provide information regarding the following: 1) the investigative steps taken and why the Prosecutory Staff determined that the customer complaint was unverifiable; 2) whether or not the Complainant was notified that her allegation was found to be unverifiable; 3) whether or not the Complainant was served with a copy of the Agreement; 4) specific information regarding the nature and scope of the field employee training or the schedule for completion; 5) what, if any, actions were taken by PGW to address the problems with the specific field investigator identified by the Complainant; and, 6)  the general nature of the information provided by PGW to Prosecutory Staff and how the $200 payment for providing inaccurate information was derived.  

The first issue addressed in the Agreement and Joint Statement before us is the Parties’ failure to provide information describing the investigative steps taken, and why the Prosecutory Staff determined that the customer’s Complaint was unverifiable.  The Parties aver that the scope of Staff’s investigation included in-person interviews with appropriate PGW personnel, the customer, the customer’s daughter and the customer’s social worker.  Staff reviewed relevant documents detailing PGW’s handling of the customer’s account and the customer’s complaint.  Staff explained that the customer was under the care of various counselors for numerous mental conditions.  Staff further explained that the Philadelphia Police Department investigated the matter and concluded that the case would not be prosecuted due to lack of judicial merit.  Because the customer’s account of the facts giving rise to the complaint was disjointed and confusing, and the PGW employee’s denial of the allegations were so strong, Staff determined that it was not possible to verify the customer’s Complaint.   
The second and third areas of concern involved whether or not the Complainant was notified that her allegation was found to be unverifiable, and whether she was served with a copy of the Settlement Agreement.  Staff admitted that it had not notified the customer of the investigation’s findings, nor had she been served with a copy of the Agreement.  Staff explained that it believed that the Philadelphia Police Department’s notice to the customer that her complaint would not be prosecuted was sufficient.  Staff further explained that it had been advised that the Complainant was incarcerated.  In light of the Commission’s Motion, Staff later sent a certified copy of the Settlement Agreement to the Complainant.  The mail was returned unclaimed.   

The fourth area of concern is the scope and training to be provided to PGW field representatives.  The training will cover the company’s mission, job objectives, ethical conduct and practices, scope of authority, principles of government service, common problems and pitfalls, relevant PGW disciplinary rules, and proper collection practices.  Training materials will include power point presentations, handouts, and PGW’s employee handbook.  The Parties state that yearly training was to begin on March 29, 2004.  New hires will receive twenty-four hours of training when hired and current employees will receive seven and a half hours.  PGW collection department supervisors and PGW’s ethics officer will conduct the training.         
Regarding what, if any, actions were taken by PGW to address the problems with the specific field investigator identified by the Complainant, PGW noted that the employee had been pulled off the street pending the results of the investigation.  PGW hired Philip S. Deming and Associates to independently investigate the matter.  Based on the investigation, PGW concluded that the customer’s claims were not credible and the employee, who had a nineteen-year unblemished work record, was returned to his regular duties.   
Finally, the Commission requested information on how the Parties arrived at the $200 fine against PGW for providing inaccurate information.  Staff reviewed PGW’s records including the work order for curb valve shut off of the Complainant’s gas service.  The information was entered into the customer’s account history during a customer/company contact on September 13, 2001, when the customer stated her gas was off.  The company representative had no record that a shut off had occurred and claimed to have entered the wrong information in an effort to get the field service department to investigate.  The company could not explain why it would be necessary to enter false information in order to check the discrepancy between the customer’s report and the company’s records.  Staff knew that the information was false because the customer’s residence had no curb stop, so it was not possible to terminate the service in that manner.  Staff explains that its investigation found that the incorrect account information was not entered to distort the record.  Staff, however, imposed the $200 fine because it believed that it was necessary to put the company on notice of the importance of keeping accurate records.      
After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that the Agreement is in the public interest.  In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., C 00992409 (March 16, 2000), the Commission adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  We have subsequently determined that all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations, not just slamming cases, shall be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi.  Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (December 21, 2000).  

The standards for developing a civil penalty that are set forth in Rosi are as follows:  

1.
Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.

2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.

3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.

4.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

5.
Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.

6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.

7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.  

8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.

9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

10.
Other relevant factors.

The first standard raises the questions as to whether PGW’s actions, which gave rise to this matter, were intentional or negligent.  While we will not make a specific determination on this provision, we note that the record indicates that PGW failed to provide written notice prior to termination of the customer’s service, threatened termination while the customer had a medical certification on file, and failed to provide reasonable and adequate service in the collection process.

  Because the action was negligent and not intentional, the $200.00 civil penalty agreed upon by the Parties is appropriate.    

The second standard is whether prompt and voluntary action was taken by the utility.  Two weeks passed before PGW pulled the employee who was accused of improper actions from the field.  PGW transferred the employee only after a Complaint was filed with this Commission.  This factor militates against PGW.    

The next Rosi standard, regarding the utility’s future actions, indicates that PGW has formulated a comprehensive yearly training program for its field collection employees.  

The fourth standard, concerning the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation, militates in favor of PGW.  This matter concerns one customer only.   



The fifth Rosi standard is whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.  In this case, the penalty arises from a settlement matter.  


We have no information in this record concerning the compliance history of PGW relative to the violation which is the subject of this Complaint.  However, the record shows that PGW has cooperated with the Commission during this investigation.  
The last Rosi standard applicable here is whether the penalty amount will deter future violations.  We believe that a penalty is necessary in this case, and that the penalty amount settled upon by the Parties is sufficient to deter future violations.  
Conclusion
It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Parties herein have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to thoroughly consider the terms of the instant Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement effectively addresses the issues which arose during the course of Staff’s investigation, and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of lengthy appeals.  PGW has agreed to improve its training and collection practices and has also agreed to pay a fair and equitable civil penalty.  Accordingly, we find that the proposed Settlement Agreement and Joint Statement In Support of Settlement Agreement entered into between Prosecutory Staff and PGW is in the public interest and merits approval; THEREFORE,        

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Settlement Agreement and Joint Statement in Support of Settlement Agreement entered into between the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff, the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services, and the Philadelphia Gas Works is approved.  
2.
That pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.  §§ 3301 and 3315, Philadelphia Gas Works shall pay a civil penalty of three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200.00) to the Commission:  
-
One thousand ($1,000.00) for PGW’s failure to provide written notice prior to termination as required by its tariff

-
One thousand ($1,000.00) for the threat of termination while the customer had a medical certification in violation of the tariff

-
One thousand ($1,000.00) for the failure to provide reasonable and adequate service in the collection process

-
Two hundred ($200.00) for providing Prosecutory Staff with incorrect records during the course of the investigation  

3.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order in this case, remit payment in the amount of $3,200.00 by sending a certified check or money order to:  




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

4.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.  

5.
That the Commission’s Secretary mark this proceeding closed.  







BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 3, 2005
ORDER ENTERED:  March 7, 2005
	�	The allegations arise from an informal investigation into PGW’s conduct involving action on a customer’s complaint regarding a field collections employee, the threat to terminate a customer after having been provided with information that the customer was applying for a medical hardship stay of termi�nation, failing to notify the customer that PGW would no longer accept payment from her by check, and furnishing false information to Prosecutory Staff.  The Parties request that the Commission approve the Agreement as being in the public interest, thus allowing the Parties to resolve the underlying investigation without the need for litigation.  
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